Rule 2.47

{(a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s}

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

The Insolvency Act 1986

2

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

.24B

Name of Company

Viscount Town and Country Homes Limited

Company number

04595095

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Div

(full name of court)

Court case number
1517 of 2006

ifWe (a)

Andrew Andronikou
URY Hacker Young
St Alphage House

2 Fore Street

London

EC2Y 5DH

Ladislav Hornan
UMY Hacker Young
St Alpahge House
2 Fore Street
London

EC2Y 50DH

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From 4 To
(b} 01 September 2006 By | {b} 28 February 2007
A VAYA Y
Signed v
Joint Administrators
Dated 28 February 2007

You do not have o give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the

form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

L

|
|
|
|
|
|
| public record
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

JUi-

OBNHW
01 J' 03/2007

COMPANIES HOUSE

Andrew Andronikou
UHY Hacker Young
St Alphage House
2 Fore Street
London EC2Y 5DH

DX Number

DX Exchange

"] When you have completed and signed this form, piease send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




VISCOUNT TOWN AND COUNTRY HOMES LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Thomas Moore Buildings, The Strand, London
WC2H 2LL Court No: 1517 of 2006

Six month Progress report to creditors

Standard information:

Registered office: St Alphage House, 2 Fore Street, London EC2Y 5DH

Registered Number: 04595095

Administrators: Andrew Andronikou and Ladislav Hornan

Address: UHY Hacker Young, St Alphage House 2 Fore Street, London EC2Y
5DH '

Progress Report:

Receipts and payments account

Dividend to creditors

You will recall that Andrew Andronikou and Ladislav Hornan were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company on 01 March 2006. I am obliged to write to creditors
every six months to advise them of the progress on the Administration. You will recall
from my previous reports sent to all creditors on 21 April and 19 September 2006 that the
Company’s principal activity was General construction, civil engineering and house
building. ' :

The Company acted as the main contractor at the following sites;

e Sutton 100 — 104 Carlshalton Road, Sutton, SM1 4RL-
o  Weybridge Bentiey Place, Baker Street, Weybridge
* Ascot Ascot Place, Windsor Road, Ascot

Negotiations with the customers and the subcontractors for the Administrator to
complete the contracts were not successful. Therefore unfortunately the Sutton and
Weybridge sites were closed and the Ascot site was novated to the main customer.

I attach at Appendix A a copy of my receipts and payments account for the period 01
March 2006 to 02 February 2007 from which you will note that totals receipts for the
period are £149,517.77 and total payments of £149,180.17 resulting in a balance in hand of

£337.60.

Since my previous report, a further realisation may be made in respect of book debts, it is
uncertain at this time whether this will be sufficient to pay dividends to either the
preferential or unsecured creditors.




Administrators time costs and disbursements

¢ The Administrators total time costs, category 1 and category 2 disbursements are
£42,642.50, £118.70 and £645.00 respectively. These costs are summarised as per
Appendix B.

s  Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
Disbursements.

+ Category 2 disbursements are where my firm incurs overheads in relation to postage,
stationery, photocopying, storage and room hire.

+ You will recall at the original creditors meeting held on 08 May 2006 it was resolved that
the joint Administrators’ could draw and pay their time costs and category 1 and 2
disbursements properly incurred.

Extension of Administration

As you are aware the Administration Order was made in this matter on 01 March 2006, and the
Administration automatically comes to an end on 28 February 2007.

However, certain matters would not be finalised by this date, and I have obtained approval from
the creditors for the period of the Company’s Administration to be extended by a period of six
months to 31 August 2007, in accordance with Section 78 (1)(a)(b) of Schedule Bi of the
Insolvency Act 1986, to enable these matters to be resolved.

Completion of the Administration !

» Creditors agreed that the Administration should be exited through either a creditors
voluntary liquidation (in the event that there were sufficient realisations to pay a
dmdend to the preferential and unsecured creditors) or the Company being dissolved.
As thére may be a further book debt realisation of an uncertain value, I have gained the
credltbrs approval to extend the Administration for a further six months in order to
conch}fle this matter.

Dated...28 February 2007

.......................

Andrew Andronikou
Joint Administrator




Viscount Town and Country Homes Ltd (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts And Payments

For the Period 01 March 2006 to 28 February 2007

RECEIPTS

Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings
Leashold Premises

Work In Progress

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors

Retentions

Inter- Company-~ Viscount Land Securities
Loan -

Bank Account

Rent Deposit

VAT Refund

Bank Interest Gross

Sundry Receipts

Wages & Salaries

VAT Receivable

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour
Purchases

" Hire of Equipment
Other Direct Costs
Telephone
Rent
[nsurance
Storage Costs
Wages & Salaries
Consultancy Fees
Statutory Advertising
Specific Bond
Agents/Valuers Fees
Legal Fees
Bank Charges
VAT Receivable

Balances In Hand

Estimated to
Realise as per
Statement of

APPENDIX A

Affairs Actual Proceeds
£ £ £

400.00 -
Uncertain -
Uncertain -
Uncertain -
Uncertain -
Uncertain -
Uncertzin .
Uncertain .
129,000.00 130,549.82
Uncertain -
- 18,487.45
- 430.50
. 50.00
i 4,028.06
i 4,418.90
129,400.00 157,964.73

4,681.00

8272270

489.30

2143

1,324.34

500.00G

4,754.22

702.73

31,493.01

2,500.00

281.98

400.00

720.00

1,540.00

21.00

4,864.77
137,016.48
2(,948.25




NOLVHASINIKAY Ni - GHLNT SFNOH AYLNNOD ONY NMOL LNND2SIA

[T WLOL
00°02t Jnoy Jod 093 1500 Woos Bugesuws [eusepu
000k 1eeys Jod dpi (sioppesd o) ueig Jewo} Suikdoooioyd
e ——
oL'8Ll TvL0L 0008 QEF J0 1500 o BU S20ipu pue 5814
sieded Buppuom
0008 984 01 J10) wnuue Jed g3 $,JOUORRIRIY ASUBAKSY| O GORI0LS U]
005z sayoIegs AupdwoD ujEedun xoq Jad wmue jad g3 SPUOoB: AR JO 85208 (RLLeRY
ouoydega), 00'GEr ope sed 6F JO 1560 o auQ euoydeje) ; aBejsod f Xey | AlRUORELS
ot'es sabueyd Jepnos) 5
0g'le [LLTTR ajep o} sg0Y Bj2EY 1802 asoding 3 8di}
} AsoBejed iSINSHISUNESIA S0 SISATYNY 2 AuoBmed :SININISHNASIA 0 SISATYNY
8T'ELE3 00593 DOGEY 000613 00see [yl ] {3) 1503 Aunoy ebrisay
E 000LL'9LF 051623 00°024'63 00GLL'S DO0OY' ¥L3 (3} 03DUYHO INIL TYL0L
e
05°L5€ 00952 052 o0'er 00’6 00°0¢ SHUNOH TVLOL
0o 000 00’0 ao'o 000 L 006 oo'p 000 0600 00’0 00 IBANEW PYloRds aseD
[+/ed ] 00D ] 000 oo'g 000 ] oo'o 000 050 000 00’0 suoneBiseay
Q00 0o 00’0 0o 000 GG 060 00’0 000 000 000 000 Bujpeay
0206 05258’ 05°e5 09'29L'C  09'2Zv 000 000 000802 0O0'RL aG0 o0o'n 000 0o $1031peiD
gr LOE 000681 00'tg 00'e [ 35] 000 000 00°066'C 0oLz 00'0 000 00'00%' vl 00°0F 1098y J0 vojeseay
¥E6L 00°00F'8L Q0'EFZ 05°100'tL  0S'SlE 05°2€2 05z G0'0v0'e G909t 095112 0DB 000 [y Sujuueid g uoneRSiUpYy
¥ 3 3 oy I3 SINOH 3 sanon| 3 ol 3 6INOH
ey 500 Moy BINOH 10jensjwpy MOIBENSIUNWDY UG 1aBeuep iopeng seupe UOTIIUN HICM JO UOTIBIHSSE]D
Apnopy Bay EeL
2002 Auenuqe g7 i Juaunuiodde Jo 81ep) 0002 Y2 L0 WO SIS0D aw  SIOIBNSILIWEY o jo Aleunung
8 XIANIdd¥

A2} 2 DULCEELT
Bunoy JydeH \ MID




APPENDIX C

SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning
Administrative set up
Appointment notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection

Property, business and asset sales

|«

ManLagement of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going employee issues

Communication with creditors

Creditor claims (including employees and other

preferential creditors




